

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA**

**Supreme Court No. 990212
Cass County Civil No. 96-88**

**State of North Dakota, ex rel.
Heidi Heitkamp, Attorney General,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

**Family Life Services, Inc., d/b/a
Family Life Credit Services, et al.**

Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT
OF THE CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
HONORABLE DONOVAN FOUGHTY, PRESIDING**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
FAMILY LIFE SERVICES, INC.**

Peter B. Crary
ATTORNEY AT LAW
N.D. Bar No. 3028
1201 12th Ave. North
Fargo, ND 58102
(701) 280-9048

William J. Olson
John S. Miles
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
Suite 1070
8180 Greensboro Drive
McLean, VA 22102-3823
(703) 356-5070

Herbert W. Titus
TROY A. TITUS, P.C.
5221 Indian River Road
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(757) 467-0616

Counsel for Appellant Family Life Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES ON APPEAL. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

 Nature of the Case. 1

 Statement of Material Facts

 A. FLS: Part of an Integrated, Christian, Pro-Life Ministry. 4

 B. Finding of Breach of Fiduciary Duties
 by the Three-Member FLS Board. 6

 C. Court Removal of the Entire FLS Board of Directors. 7

 D. Court Appointment of an Entirely New FLS Board. 8

 1. Religious Qualifications for Board Members. 9

 2. Evangelical Ministers as Arm of the Court.. . . . 10

 E. Expressions of Prejudice. 12

ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO AUTHORITY UNDER NORTH
 DAKOTA LAW TO DISMANTLE AND RECONSTITUTE
 THE FLS BOARD.

 A. The Court Lacked Jurisdiction Under N.D.C.C.
 ch. 10-24 through ch. 10-28. 14

 B. The Court’s Order Was Not Authorized by N.D.C.C.
 ch. 10-24 through ch. 10-28. 16

 C. The Court’s Order Was Not Authorized by N.D.C.C.
 ch. 13-07. 18

 D. The Court’s Order Was Not Authorized by N.D.C.C.
 ch. 32-13. 19

E.	The Court’s Order Was Not Authorized by Common Law or Equity.	20
II.	THE ORDER DISMANTLING AND RECONSTITUTING THE FLS BOARD VIOLATES THE RELIGION CLAUSES OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	
A.	Empowering Religious Entities to Select the New FLS Board Violates the Establishment Clause.	23
B.	Dismantling and Reconstituting the FLS Board Violates the Free Exercise Clause.	27
C.	The Order Dismantling and Reconstituting the Board Is Infected with Religious Prejudice in Violation of the Free Exercise Clause.	32
III.	THE COURT ORDER DISMANTLING AND RECONSTITUTING THE FLS BOARD VIOLATES THE NORTH DAKOTA CONSTITUTION.	35
	CONCLUSION.. . . .	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment.	1, 13, 23, 26-36
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.	1
North Dakota Constitution, Article I, Section 3.	1, 35, 37-40
Minnesota Constitution, Article I, Section 16.	36, 37
 STATUTES	
N.D.C.C. Section 1-01-03.. . . .	20, 21
N.D.C.C. Section 1-01-06.. . . .	20, 21
N.D.C.C. Section 10.19.1-41.1.	22
N.D.C.C. Section 10-19.1-115.. . . .	16, 17
N.D.C.C. Section 10-19.1-118.. . . .	15
N.D.C.C. Section 10-26-07.. . . .	2, 6, 14-16, 21, 22
N.D.C.C. Section 10-26-08.. . . .	14, 15, 16
N.D.C.C. Section 10-26-10.. . . .	16
N.D.C.C. Section 10-26-11.. . . .	16
N.D.C.C. Section 10-28-05.. . . .	14
N.D.C.C. Section 10-28-07.. . . .	14
N.D.C.C. Section 10-33-37.. . . .	18, 22
N.D.C.C. Section 10-33-107.. . . .	17, 22
N.D.C.C. Section 13-07-04.. . . .	7, 18
N.D.C.C. Section 13-07-06.. . . .	18
N.D.C.C. Section 13-07-07.. . . .	3, 15, 18, 22
N.D.C.C. Section 32-13-01.. . . .	19
N.D.C.C. Section 32-13-03.. . . .	19, 20
 CASES	
<i>A & A Metal Bldgs. v. I-S, Inc.</i> , 274 N.W.2d 183 (N.D. 1978)..	22-23
<i>Barghout v. Bur. of Kosher Meat and Food Control</i> , 66 F.3d 1337 (4 th Cir. 1995)..	26
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)..	26
<i>Burr v. Trinity Medical Center</i> , 492 N.W.2d 904 (N.D. 1992)..	21
<i>Cardiff v. Bismarck Public School Dist.</i> , 263 N.W.2d 105 (N.D. 1978)..	38
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..	33, 34, 35
<i>D.C. Trautman Co. v. Fargo Excavating Co.</i> , 380 N.W. 2d 644 (N.D. 1985)..	22
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..	35, 36
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1946)	31
<i>First Covenant Church v. Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)..	37

<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	34, 35
<i>Gonzales v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	28
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960).....	28, 29
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	25, 26
<i>Matter of Estate of Voeller</i> , 534 N.W.2d 24 (N.D. 1995).....	22
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	34, 35
<i>Minnesota v. Hershberger</i> , 495 U.S. 901 (1990).....	36
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem.</i> <i>Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	29
<i>State v. Clevenger</i> , 364 P.2d 128 (N.M. 1961).....	19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Heitkamp v. Family Life Services, Inc.</i> , 1997 N.D. 37, 560 N.W.2d 526.....	12, 34
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 444 N.W. 2d 282 (Minn. 1989)..	35
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990).....	36
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 417 N.W.2d 814 (N.D. 1987).....	23
<i>State v. Rivinius</i> , 328 N.W. 2d 220 (N.D. 1982).....	35, 38
<i>State v. Saavedra</i> , 406 N.W.2d 667 (N.D. 1987).....	23
<i>State v. Shaver</i> , 294 N.W.2d 883 (N.D. 1980).....	35
<i>State by Workmen’s Comp. Bureau v. Clary</i> , 389 N.W.2d 347 (N.D. 1986).....	21, 22
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872)..	28
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	31
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<u>Enabling Act</u> , 25 Stats. 676, Section 4; N.D. C.C., Vol. 13A, at 64.....	37
North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52.....	32
